member contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made based on the average of the
last five years of contributions made in relation to the last five years of recommended contributions. Based
on those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future
benefit payments of current plan members through 2021. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments through 2021, and the municipal bond rate was
applied to projected benefit payments after that date in determining the total pension liability.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedules of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2014 and 2013

 7 (Continued)

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability

The following presents the net pension liability of JRS as of June 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively, calculated
using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what JRS’s net pension liability would be if it was
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current
rate:

At 1% At current At 1%
As of June 30,  (rates used) decrease discount rate  increase

2014 (3.58%, 4.58%, 5.58%) $ 769,235,285   669,259,925   584,383,046
2013 (3.88%, 4.88%, 5.88%) 719,853,005   625,153,738   544,864,672

(5) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources for the year ended June 30, 2014:

Beginning End
Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred O utflows of Resources:
   Changes of assumptions 2014 3.84 years $ —   26,907,821  7,007,245  19,900,576

Total $ —   26,907,821  7,007,245  19,900,576

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Difference between projected

and actual earnings on
pension plan investments 2014 5 years $ —   18,338,326  3,667,665  14,670,661

Total $ —   18,338,326  3,667,665  14,670,661

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:
2015 $ 3,339,580
2016 3,339,580
2017 2,218,421
2018 (3,667,666)

Total $ 5,229,915

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedules of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2014 and 2013

 8

(6) Pension Expense

The components of total pension expense, which exclude amounts attributable to employer paid member
contributions, for the year ending June 30, 2014 are as follows:

Service cost (a) $ 30,628,662
Interest on total pension liability (a) 41,826,802
Member contributions (5,096,577)
Administrative expense 162,372
Expected investment return net of investment expenses (16,109,710)
Recognition of deferred inflows/outflows of resources: